                                                                    June 17, 1997

Kathleen Vienna

211 "F" Avenue

Coronado, California  92118

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-258
Dear Ms. Vienna:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is a Parks and Recreation Commissioner disqualified from participating in a decision to modify the pool use fee charged to the Peninsula Water Polo Club and other youth organizations, when the Commissioner’s spouse is the Water Polo Club's President and the person bringing the request?

CONCLUSION
When a public official makes a decision personally affecting the public official or a member of his or her immediate family, the official must disqualify himself or herself, unless the decision will not affect the official’s economic interests by an amount equal to or in excess of $250 in 12 months. 

FACTS
Coronado’s City Council created the Parks and Recreation Commission, a five-member board.  The Commission is authorized to investigate, consider, and recommend to the city council, suggestions to promote recreational activities for the people of the city.  You are one of the commissioners.
The city currently charges a fee to groups, including the Peninsula Water Polo club (“club”), for use of the city pool.  It appears that the club passes the city pool use fee costs, as part of the membership fee, on to the club members.  The president of the club is Kevin Vienna, your spouse.  His position with the club is uncompensated.   
In June 1996 and March 1997, Kevin Vienna presented a proposal for reductions in the fees charged to community related youth groups for use of the city swimming pool.  The pending decision is currently tabled, awaiting review by the Fair Political Practices Commission on whether you may participate.  

You and your spouse also have a child who is currently a member of the club.  His membership fees for participation in the club are paid from family income. The child is eligible to participate in the club for the next 16 months.

ANALYSIS
Economic Interests
Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Among other economic interests, section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

“(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”  (Section 87103(c).)

According to the information you have provided, your child is a member of the club and your spouse is the president of the club.  If the pool use fees were to be changed, as your spouse has requested, the liability of your family income would be reduced by $65 per year.  Therefore, you may have a potentially disqualifying economic interest in the outcome of the decision.  To determine if you have to disqualify yourself from a decision, we must first determine if you have a disqualifying interest under section 87103, then determine whether the decision will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on those interests.

Family Members
The Act contemplates that a public official may be disqualified when the official or a member of his or her family may be impacted by a decision.  (Section 87103.)  “Immediate family” includes a public official’s spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.)  The reduction in pool fees for your son will affect you or a member of your immediate family personally.  Therefore, you may not participate in such decisions if they will have a reasonably foreseeable material effect on you.

Source of Income
When a public official’s spouse receives compensation in the form of wages, salary, etc., the wages that the spouse receives will be traced back to the entity or source of the income.  (Howard Advice Letter, No. A-95-361, Alshire Advice Letter, No. A-95-352, No. A-95-352; Herring Advice Letter, No. A-96-162; Hackard Advice Letter, No. A-84-070.)  A source of income is potentially disqualifying to the public official because a public official has a community property interest in the income of the spouse.  (Section 82030.)  In this case, the potentially disqualifying source of income to you would be the Coronado Water Polo Club.  However, you have stated that your spouse does not receive any compensation from the Coronado Water Polo Club.  Therefore, the Club would not be a disqualifying source of income of yours.

Foreseeablility
As previously stated, a public official is prohibited from participating in a decision that will have a foreseeable financial effect on his or her economic interests.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198; Hawkins Advice Letter, A-95-026.)

The decision to grant or decline your spouse’s request for a reduction in the pool use fees will determine whether a $65 a year savings is realized by you and your family.  The potential for such savings makes it reasonably foreseeable that your decision will have a financial effect on your economic interests.

Materiality
Family Members
A decision will be material if it will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  According to the facts you provided, your son is a member of the club.  Thus, the maximum savings your family income would receive by passage of your spouse’s request would be $65 a year.  Because this amount is not equal to or in excess of $250 within the past 12 months, the effect of the decision will not be deemed to be material under regulation 18702.1(a)(4).

The Public Generally Exception
If at a later time the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of your governmental decisions become material, disqualification would only be required if the effect on your financial interest is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)  Therefore, for the “public generally” exception to apply, a decision must affect your financial interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  A substantial segment of the public is affected if at least 10 percent of the population in the jurisdiction of the official’s agency would be affected.  (Regulation 18703(a)(1)(A)(i).)  

In the absence of specific information, this factual determination will be left to your discretion.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Douglas White

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  You have provided no facts indicating that the club would be a potentially disqualifying economic interest under section 87103 (a),(b),(d), or (e).


�  The Commission has only determined that a public official is not legally required to disqualify himself or herself from a decision that will not have a material financial effect (i.e., an amount not equal to or exceeding $250).  A public official may still voluntarily disqualify himself or herself to avoid the image of impropriety.  





